4

_ s TOENOR
PRRMANENT Rl h;titiﬂq Ui

oyl

A STUDY ON EVALUATION OF WEANING FOODS

AVAILABLE IN SRI LANKA
BY P
SOTHILUXMI SIVAPRAGASAM [/ ;- 1997

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENT OF THE
ADVANCED COURSE
IN

FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FOR

THE DEGREE OF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

b FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

FAG130
A e
Projeéf-REB()Srlt-
o L
I il APPROVEDBY ¥
g-,j@f&lmalum,___ 2 A3809 ‘W}atammm
Pr. (Mrs.).T. Mahendran Dr.(Mrs.). T.Mahendran
Senior Lecturer and Supervisor Head/Department of Agronomy
Faculty of Agriculture Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka Eastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenkalady. Chenkaiady.
Date-- _all..&lﬂb_ D ate_B.L\. e p__l_q' b

PROCESSED

.’\a'.r:,',] .'I.'f Libr (el .F.- .|E .{)S i




DR IEN R
T N

ABSTRACT

Feeding of infant is an important consideration in human life. The breast milk is
insufficient for the fulfillment of nutritional requirement beyond 3 months of infants.
Traditional home prepared foods are not much suitable for the babies because of the
consumption of time in preparation. The formulated feeding is recommended from 18"
century. Several types of baby foods are available in Sri Lanka. The objective of this
study is to evaluate and compare the available infant foods in Sri Lanka which are locally

available and imported ones.

For this evaluation, formulated food products were selected and their chemical
composition, Physical properties and sensory parameters were taken. In chemical
_ébmposition, the amount of crude protein, total sugar, crude fat, minerals, acid insoluble
ésh, éﬁide fibre and moisture were consided. For physical properties water binding
capacity and water solubility index were determined. A sensory evaluation test was carried

. out for 9 main parameters such as appearance, colour, flavour, degree of liking and over

' all acceptability.

In all these characters, products signiﬁcantl'; differ from each other. Product from

Perera and Sons is best in most of physical, chemical and sensory parameters. In chemical
composition minerals, crude fat, crude fibre and moisture are at the feasible level at the
same time two of the physical prqgsrties are good. In séﬁsory analyse, among the six
parameters such as appearance, ﬂavo{ir, Degree of liking and over all acceptance are best
\:'.inthis'product. Therefore, the product F is best, compareﬁ to other products and locally

« prepared with less expensive to the poor consumers.



CONTENTS

PAGE
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
CONTENTS iii
LIST OF FIGURES vi
LIST OF TABLES vii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 HISTORY OF INFANT FEEDING 4
22 INTRODUCTION OF SOLID FOODS TO THE INFANTS 6
2.2.1 IMPORTANCE OF FEEDING SUPPLEMENTARY FOODS 6
222 WHEN TO START SUPPLEMENTARY FOODS 7
223 WHY IT IS BETTER NOT TO START WEANING FOOD
TOO EARLY 9
224 WHY IT IS BETTER NOT TO START WEANING FOODS
TOO LATE 10
23 COMMERCIAL WEANING FOODS 11
24 THE PROBLEM OF BULK FOODS -. 12
2.5  ADVANTAGES OF THE FEEDING OF COMMERCIAL FOODS THAN
TRADITIONAL FOODS | 12
26 INFANT IS THE MOST VULNERABLE STAGE IN HUMAN LIFE
"ok REGARDING TO NUTRITION / 13
27  NUTRITIONAL REQUIREMENT OF INFANTS 14
2.7.1 PROTEIN REQUIREMENT OF INFANTS 16
2.72 FAT REQUIREMENTS OF INFANTS 18
273 SUGARS IN INFANT FOODS 20
274 VITAMIN NEEDS OF INFANT 20

2.7.5 MINERAL NEEDS IN INFANT FOODS 21

iii



2.16 IMPORTANCE OF FIBRE IN THE DIET
277 WATER HOLDING CAPACITY OF INFANT FOOD
28  SENSORY EVALUATION

2.8.1
282
2.83
2.84

DEFINITION

USES OF SENSORY ANALYSIS

PROBLEM ASSOCIATED WITH SENSORY ANALYSIS
THE FOLLOWING RULES SHOULD BE ESSENTIALY

FOLLOWED DURING SENSORY EVALUATION

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 MATERIALS

3.2 METHODS
3.2.1
322

5 3.2.3 -

3.2.4
325
3.2.6
3.2.7
328
329

3.2.10

DETERMINATION OF MOISTURE
DETERMINATION OF ASH

DETERMINATION OF ACID INSOLUBLE ASH
DETERMINATION OF FAT

' DETERMINATION OF CRUDE PROTEIN

DETERMINATION OF CRUDE FIBRE
DETERMINATION OF WATER BINDING CAPACITY
DETERMINATION OF WATER SOLUBILITY INDEX
DETERMINATION OF TOTA’L SUGARS

3.29.1 DETERMINATION OF REDUCING SUGARS

32.9.2 DETERMINATION OF NON REDUCING SUGARS

TEST OF SENSORY EVALUATION ',
3.2.10.1 ASSUMPTIONS
'3.2.10.2 HYPOTHESIS
3.2.10.3 DECISION RULE y

3.2.10.4 SPECIMEN EVALUATION CARD FOR HEADONIC

SCALE TEST

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF WEANING FOODS

iv

23
24
25
25
26
27

28

30

30
31
31
31
32
32
33
34
35
36
36
36
37
38
40
40
40

40

44

44



4.1.1

MINERAL CONTENT IN WEANING FOODS

412  ACID INSOLUBLE ASH OF THE WEANING FOODS
413 CRUDE FIBRE IN WEANING FOOD PRODUCT
414  PROTEIN CONTENT OF THE WEANING FOODS
415  FAT CONTENT OF THE WEANING FOODS
416  MOISTURE IN INFANT FOODS
4.17 . TOTAL SUGAR IN PRODUCTS
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF THE WEANING FOODS
421  WATER SOLUBILITY INDEX
422  WATER BINDING CAPACITY
SENSORY PROPERTIES OF THE WEANING FOOD
43.1 APPEARANCE
432 COLOUR
433 TEXTURE
434 FLAVOUR
435 DEGREE OF LIKINING
436 - OVERALL ACCEPTANCE
CONCLUSION
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIX S
i
oy

46
47
43
50
52
33
33
55
57
59
59
59
60
60

61

62

69



