A STUDY ON EVALUATION OF WEANING FOODS AVAILABLE IN SRI LANKA

SOTHILUXMI SIVAPRAGASAM

PORT
FILLMENT OF

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENT OF THE
ADVANCED COURSE

IN

FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

FOR

THE DEGREE OF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA





1996

APPROVED BY

Mahendrox

4389

Dr. (Mrs.).T. Mahendran
Senior Lecturer and Supervisor
Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenkalady.
Date 2110 96

Dr.(Mrs.).T.Mahendran
Head/Department of Agronomy
Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenkalady.
Date 31/10/96

Mahenelvon

PERMANENT REFERENCE

ABSTRACT

Feeding of infant is an important consideration in human life. The breast milk is insufficient for the fulfillment of nutritional requirement beyond 3 months of infants. Traditional home prepared foods are not much suitable for the babies because of the consumption of time in preparation. The formulated feeding is recommended from 18th century. Several types of baby foods are available in Sri Lanka. The objective of this study is to evaluate and compare the available infant foods in Sri Lanka which are locally available and imported ones.

For this evaluation, formulated food products were selected and their chemical composition, Physical properties and sensory parameters were taken. In chemical composition, the amount of crude protein, total sugar, crude fat, minerals, acid insoluble ash, crude fibre and moisture were consided. For physical properties water binding capacity and water solubility index were determined. A sensory evaluation test was carried out for 9 main parameters such as appearance, colour, flavour, degree of liking and over all acceptability.

In all these characters, products significantly differ from each other. Product from Perera and Sons is best in most of physical, chemical and sensory parameters. In chemical composition minerals, crude fat, crude fibre and moisture are at the feasible level at the same time two of the physical properties are good. In sensory analyse, among the six parameters such as appearance, flavour, Degree of liking and over all acceptance are best in this product. Therefore, the product F is best, compared to other products and locally prepared with less expensive to the poor consumers.

CONTENTS

		PAGE
ABSTRACT		i
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	ii
CONTENTS		iii
LIST OF FIGU	URES	vi
LIST OF TAE	BLES	vii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
1	42.4 BESBURATIONE	
2.1	HISTORY OF INFANT FEEDING	4
2,2	INTRODUCTION OF SOLID FOODS TO THE INFANTS	6
	2.2.1 IMPORTANCE OF FEEDING SUPPLEMENTARY FOODS	6
?	2.2.2 WHEN TO START SUPPLEMENTARY FOODS	7
	2.2.3 WHY IT IS BETTER NOT TO START WEANING FOOD	
	TOO EARLY	9
	2.2.4 WHY IT IS BETTER NOT TO START WEANING FOODS	
	TOO LATE	10
2.3	COMMERCIAL WEANING FOODS	11
2.4	THE PROBLEM OF BULK FOODS	12
2.5	ADVANTAGES OF THE FEEDING OF COMMERCIAL FOODS THE	AN
	TRADITIONAL FOODS	12
2.6	INFANT IS THE MOST VULNERABLE STAGE IN HUMAN LIFE	
7	REGARDING TO NUTRITION	13
2.7	NUTRITIONAL REQUIREMENT OF INFANTS	14
	2.7.1 PROTEIN REQUIREMENT OF INFANTS	16
	2.7.2 FAT REQUIREMENTS OF INFANTS	18
	2.7.3 SUGARS IN INFANT FOODS	20
	2.7.4 VITAMIN NEEDS OF INFANT	20
	2.7.5 MINERAL NEEDS IN INFANT FOODS	21

		2.7.6	IMPORTANCE OF FIBRE IN THE DIET	23
		2.7.7	WATER HOLDING CAPACITY OF INFANT FOOD	24
	2.8	SENSO	DRY EVALUATION	25
		2.8.1	DEFINITION	25
		2.8.2	USES OF SENSORY ANALYSIS	26
		2.8.3	PROBLEM ASSOCIATED WITH SENSORY ANALYSIS	27
		2.8.4	THE FOLLOWING RULES SHOULD BE ESSENTIALY	
			FOLLOWED DURING SENSORY EVALUATION	28
CHAP	TER 3	MATE	RIALS AND METHODS	- 30
3.1	MATI	ERIALS		30
3,2	METH	HODS	ASSAURE.	31
		3.2.1	DETERMINATION OF MOISTURE	31
1		3.2.2	DETERMINATION OF ASH	31
7	4	3.2.3	DETERMINATION OF ACID INSOLUBLE ASH	32
		3.2.4	DETERMINATION OF FAT	32
		3.2.5	DETERMINATION OF CRUDE PROTEIN	33
		3.2.6	DETERMINATION OF CRUDE FIBRE	34
		3.2.7	DETERMINATION OF WATER BINDING CAPACITY	35
		3.2.8	DETERMINATION OF WATER SOLUBILITY INDEX	36
		3.2.9	DETERMINATION OF TOTAL SUGARS	36
			3.2.9.1 DETERMINATION OF REDUCING SUGARS	36
			3.2.9.2 DETERMINATION OF NON REDUCING SUGARS	37
		3.2.10	TEST OF SENSORY EVALUATION V	38
			3.2.10.1 ASSUMPTIONS	40
			3.2.10.2 HYPOTHESIS	40
-			3.2.10.3 DECISION RULE	40
			3.2.10.4 SPECIMEN EVALUATION CARD FOR HEADONIC	C
			SCALE TEST	40
CHAPT	ER 4	RESU	ILTS AND DISCUSSION	44
	4.1	CHEN	MICAL PROPERTIES OF WEANING FOODS	44

	4.1.1 MINERAL CONTENT IN WEANING FOODS	44	
	4.1.2 ACID INSOLUBLE ASH OF THE WEANING FOODS	46	
	4.1.3 CRUDE FIBRE IN WEANING FOOD PRODUCT	47	
	4.1.4 PROTEIN CONTENT OF THE WEANING FOODS	48	
	4.1.5 FAT CONTENT OF THE WEANING FOODS	50	
THE UNIX 1	4.1.6 MOISTURE IN INFANT FOODS	52	
	4.1.7 , TOTAL SUGAR IN PRODUCTS	53	
4.2	PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF THE WEANING FOODS	55	
	4.2.1 WATER SOLUBILITY INDEX	55	
	4.2.2 WATER BINDING CAPACITY	57	
4.3	SENSORY PROPERTIES OF THE WEANING FOOD		
	4.3.1 APPEARANCE	59	
	4.3.2 COLOUR	59	
	4.3.3 TEXTURE	60	
	4.3.4 FLAVOUR	60	
1	4.3.5 DEGREE OF LIKINING	60	
1 ,50	4.3.6 OVER ALL ACCEPTANCE	61	
	Water soughting bullet of wearing these, many		
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION		
1			
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	64	
	APPENDIX	69	